
People and Health Overview Committee
Date: Tuesday, 4 May 2021
Time: 10.00 am
Venue: A link to the meeting can be found on the front 

page of the agenda.
Membership: (Quorum 3) 

Andrew Kerby (Chairman), Pauline Batstone (Vice-Chairman), Tony Alford, Pete Barrow, 
Toni Coombs, Ryan Holloway, Stella Jones, Beryl Ezzard, Rebecca Knox and 
Daryl Turner

Chief Executive: Matt Prosser, South Walks House, South Walks Road, 
Dorchester, Dorset DT1 1UZ (Sat Nav DT1 1EE)

For more information about this agenda please telephone Fiona King  01305 224186 - 
fiona.king@dorsetcouncil.gov.uk

For easy access to the Council agendas and minutes download the free 
public app Mod.gov for use on your iPad, Android and Windows tablet. Once 
downloaded select Dorset Council.

Due to the current coronavirus pandemic the Council has reviewed its approach to holding 
committee meetings. Members of the public are welcome to attend this meeting and listen 
to the debate either online by using the following link:-

https://youtu.be/KbeTR3bc7p4

Members of the public wishing to view the meeting from an iphone, ipad or android 
phone will need to download the free Microsoft Team App to sign in as a Guest, it is 
advised to do this at least 30 minutes prior to the start of the meeting.   

Please note that public speaking has been suspended.  However Public Participation will 
continue by written submission only.  Please see detail set out below. 

Dorset Council is committed to being open and transparent in the way it carries out its 
business whenever possible.  A recording of the meeting will be available on the council’s 
website after the event. 

Public Document Pack

https://youtu.be/KbeTR3bc7p4


A G E N D A

Page No.

1  APOLOGIES

To receive any apologies for absence.

2  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

To receive any declarations of interest.

3  MINUTES 5 - 8

To confirm and sign the minutes of the meeting held on 4 March 2021.

4  PUBLIC PARTICIPATION

To receive questions or statements on the business of the Committee 
from town and parish councils and members of the public.

The deadline for submission of the full text of a questions or 
statements is 8.30am on Wednesday 28 April 2021.

Details of the Council's procedure rules can be found at: Public 
Participation at Dorset Council meetings

5  QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS

To receive any questions from members in accordance with procedure 
rule 13.

6  CULTURAL STRATEGY 9 - 62

To receive a report from the Executive Director for Place.

7  DEVELOPING THE PREVENTION STRATEGY SUPPORTING THE 
OLDER PEOPLE CARERS STRATEGY

63 - 76

To consider a report from the Executive Director for People, Adults.

8  THE COUNCIL'S DUTIES UNDER PREVENT 77 - 108

To receive a report from the Executive Director for People, Adults.

https://moderngov.dorsetcouncil.gov.uk/documents/s15138/PublicParticipationatFullCouncilMeetings.docx.pdf
https://moderngov.dorsetcouncil.gov.uk/documents/s15138/PublicParticipationatFullCouncilMeetings.docx.pdf


9  COMMITTEE'S FORWARD PLAN AND CABINET'S FORWARD 
PLAN

109 - 120

To consider the Committee's Forward Plan and that of the Cabinet.

10  URGENT ITEMS

To consider any items of business which the Chairman has had prior 
notification and considers to be urgent pursuant to section 100B (4)b) 
of the Local Government Act 1972.  The reason for the urgency shall 
be recorded in the minutes

11  EXEMPT BUSINESS

To move the exclusion of the press and public for the following item in 
view of the likely disclosure of exempt information within the meaning 
of paragraph 3 of schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972 (as 
amended).

The public and the press will be asked to leave the meeting whilst the 
item of business is considered.



This page is intentionally left blank



DORSET COUNCIL - PEOPLE AND HEALTH OVERVIEW COMMITTEE

MINUTES OF MEETING HELD ON THURSDAY 4 MARCH 2021

Present: Cllrs Andrew Kerby (Chairman), Pauline Batstone (Vice-Chairman), 
Tony Alford, Pete Barrow, Toni Coombs, Beryl Ezzard, Ryan Holloway, 
Stella Jones, Rebecca Knox and Daryl Turner

Also present: Cllr Graham Carr-Jones, Cllr Laura Miller, Cllr Molly Rennie and 
Cllr Gill Taylor

Officers present (for all or part of the meeting):
Andrew Billany (Corporate Director of Housing, Dorset Council), Mark Blackman 
(Corporate Director - Education and Learning), Andrea Breen (Head of Specialist 
Services), Eryl Doust (Project Manager), Louise Drury (Quality & Assurance), 
Simon Fraiz-Brown (Service Manager - Adolescent Services), Andy Frost 
(Community Safety and Drug Action Manager), Tony Meadows (Head of 
Commissioning), George Dare (Democratic Services Officer) and Fiona King 
(Senior Democratic Services Officer)

28.  Apologies

There were no apologies for absence.

29.  Declarations of Interest

No declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests were made at the meeting.

30.  Minutes

The minutes of the meeting held on 14 December 2020 were agreed as a 
correct record and would be signed by the Chairman at a later date.

31.  Public Participation

There were no submissions from town or parish councils or from members of 
the public. 

32.  New Domestic Abuse Act

The Committee considered a report which set out the work to consider and 
prepare for the forthcoming Domestic Abuse Act 2021. The report also 
included partners’ work which was being coordinated through the Dorset 
Community Safety Partnership (CSP).

Members’ attention was drawn to the focus on prevention in respect of 
domestic abuse and the extensive training programme in place for staff.

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



2

The Member Champion for Domestic Abuse, Cllr Rennie, highlighted that the 
report showed how far forward the authority had come and paid tribute to 
those that delivered the work that was highlighted in the report. She felt there 
was a need to find a way to make domestic abuse a core service and part of 
the Council’s budget to ensure continued support. 

Areas highlighted and discussed includ
[...]
 is attached as an annexure to these minutes.

The Portfolio Holder for Children, Education, Skills and Early Help noted that 
the Harbour Project had taken on a transformational role for the Council.

Areas highlighted and discussed included:-
 Alternative accommodation with relevant activities
 Engagement with outdoor education colleagues and the voluntary 

sector
 Relationship building and preparing young people for adult life
 Support for those young people wanting to broaden their horizons

. 
Decision
That members endorsed the Harbour Project and the work detailed within it.

35.  Committee and Cabinet Forward Plans

The Committee considered its Forward Plan and that of the Cabinet.

Actions for the Committee’s Forward Plan
 Add topics from the Reset and Recovery EAP to the Forward Plan 

following a prioritisation exercise 
 Include an update from Children’s Services in respect of the return 

to schools following the latest lockdown, including provision for the 
future.

36.  Urgent Items

There were no urgent items of business.

37.  Exempt Business

There was no exempt business.

Duration of meeting: 10.00 am - 12.02 pm

Page 7



4

Chairman

Page 8



People and Health Overview Committee
04 May 2021 
Cultural Strategy
For Recommendation to Cabinet
Portfolio Holder: Cllr J Haynes, Customer and Community Services

Local Councillor(s):  

Executive Director: J Sellgren, Executive Director of Place
 

Report Author: Paul Rutter
Title: Service Manager for Leisure Services
Tel: 01202 795338
Email: paul.rutter@dorsetcouncil.gov.uk

Report Status:  Public

Recommendation:

That the committee agrees:

1. To support Dorset’s Cultural Strategy 2021-2026 and recommend it to 
Cabinet for adoption.

2. That officers work with Arts Council England, the Arts Development 
Company and key stakeholders to develop a Cultural Compact type 
framework that will enable the work of the strategy to be fulfilled and 
effectively managed, and this is recommended to Cabinet for approval.

Reason for Recommendation: 

A cultural strategy helps to increase the opportunities of securing new investment 
into Dorset and maximise the leverage value of the council’s own investment in 
arts, heritage and culture. This cultural strategy will be the foundation on which 
Dorset Council will set its own funding criteria, ensuring that all grant recipients 
are contributing to the priorities and ambitions of the plan. 

The strategy will also play a key role in the recovery of the sector. It will not only 
inform how Dorset Council will support the sector in the future, but it will set out a 
united direction for culture in our county for other stakeholders, funders, cross 

Page 9

Agenda Item 6



sector partners, Parish and Town Councils, organisations and individuals. A 
collaborative approach to cultural provision will directly benefit our communities, 
visitors, and the local economy.

A framework, in the shape of a Cultural Compact will nurture a cross sector 
partnership designed to support the local cultural sector and enhance its 
contribution to the life of that place. Such a collaboration will facilitate co-
ordinated action to support the delivery of the ambitions within the strategy; 
sustain our cultural infrastructure, drive lasting social and economic benefits and 
leverage new resources.

1. Executive Summary 

The new cultural strategy is a key aspect of ‘making Dorset a great place 
to live, work and visit’, and will be closely aligned to the priorities and 
ambitions of the Dorset Council’s Plan. It will help to sustain our cultural 
infrastructure, drive lasting social and economic benefits and leverage 
internal and external funding. It will assist us to deliver on our own council 
priorities, enable communities to come together; breaking down social 
isolation and helping build happy, empowered, and connected 
communities. 

This strategy is for the Dorset Council area and has been developed in a 
collaborative way; one that has given stakeholders the opportunity to 
influence its development and shape the ambitions and priorities. 

Appendix 1 is the full strategy, and in terms of what external funding 
organisations expect, this level of detail is a basic requirement. It will 
provide the strategic context on which local cultural organisations can 
develop their own business plans and it will improve their chances of 
achieving successful funding bids. 

Once the strategy has been adopted, a more eye catching mini brochure 
will be produced that summarises the priorities and ambitions of the 
strategy and sets out what will be done to leverage funding, evidence 
social and wellbeing improvements, increase the sense of pride by local 
people in arts and culture, and increase diversity of audiences.

The cultural strategy will sit within a new framework, one that will drive the 
vision and support the delivery. This will be based on the model for a 
Cultural Compact; a cross sector partnership designed to support the local 
cultural sector and enhance its contribution to the life of that place. 

Although there is sound evidence of community engagement, further work 
will take place to target hard to reach communities. Similarly, the strategy 

Page 10



will need to evolve and flex during its life cycle, especially in an uncertain 
economic and post Covid-19 climate.  

2. Financial Implications

The Council currently provides £600,000 annual funding to a diverse 
range of arts, culture and heritage/museum organisations. This is a vital 
component in them leveraging external funding; helping to stimulating our 
local economy. 

Between 2019 and 2021, nearly £7.5 million of revenue and strategic 
funding was invested by Arts Council South West. Similarly, in the last 5 
years, over £87 million worth of capital and revenue funding has been 
externally invested into Dorset’s arts, heritage and culture sector

3. Well-being and Health Implications 

Arts, heritage and culture, provide a vital r
[...]
 vision for culture within Dorset.

12.2 However for many within our communities, the full strategy will be too 
wordy, a little off putting, and likely to be left on the shelf to gather dust. For 
these people, our priorities, ambitions and actions are what will matter most, 
so it’s important that we are able to capture and encourage their interest. 

12.3 Once the strategy has been adopted a ‘straight to the point’ and ‘eye 
catching’ mini brochure will be produced to highlight our priorities and focus 
on what the sector aims to achieve. We will also produce an ‘easy read 
version’ to ensure our message is communicated to all.

13.    Cultural Compact

13.1 Having a cultural strategy is vital, but how will that transmit into creating 
real change and social value for our communities.  Critically it comes 
down to how and what will be done, by who and where the accountability 
lies. Although Dorset Council has influence, it’s the cultural community 
that will deliver on many of these outcomes.

13.2 The plan is for the cultural strategy to sit within a new framework, one that 
will drive the vision and support the delivery. This will be based on the 
model for a Cultural Compact. In 2019 Arts Council England (ACE) and 
the Department for Digital, Culture, Media and Sport (DCMS) supported 
the creation of 20 Cultural Compacts. These Compacts are cross sector 
partnerships designed to support the local cultural sector and enhance its 
contribution to the life of that place. 

13.3 The new framework will consist of cross sector partners including 
representatives from the cultural sector, health, education, business, 
community and environment. This collaboration will ensure co-ordinated 
action to support the delivery of the ambitions within the strategy; sustain 
our cultural infrastructure, drive lasting social and economic benefits and 
leverage new resources.

13.4 It will commission and coordinate effective data capture, as a key to 
measuring success, will be
[...]
ment and not a privilege. 

Cllr Jill Haynes
Portfolio Holder for Customer and Community Services
Dorset Council

Introduction

Cultural Strategies have been in place in Dorset since 2010. They have helped to increase 
the opportunities of securing new investment into Dorset and maximise the leverage value 
of the Council’s own investment in arts, heritage and culture. 

This Cultural Strategy was developed in the middle of the COVID pandemic which has 
severely affected the financial health of the culture sector across the UK.

According to a report by UK Parliament:

“The UK’s arts and entertainment sector has been one of the areas worst affected by 
the coronavirus pandemic. The decline in revenues and the number of workers 
furloughed over the past few months is second only to the accommodation and food 
sector… According to the Office for National Statistics, the arts and entertainment 
industry saw a 44.5% reduction in monthly gross domestic product (GDP) output 
(according to gross value added (GVA)) in the three months up to June 2020 
compared with the three months earlier, making it one of the sectors worst hit by 
the pandemic”

Covid-19: Impact on the UK Cultural Sector – In Focus report for the UK Parliament, published 4 September 2020

This new strategy will play a key part in the recovery of our sector. It will not only inform 
how Dorset Council will support the sector in the future, but it will set out a united direction 
for  culture in our county for other stakeholders, funders, cross sector partners, Parish and 
Town Councils, organisations and individuals. A collaborative approach to cultural provision 
will directly benefit our communities, visitors, and the local economy. 

Page 17



Appendix 1

Dorset’s Cultural Strategy 2021 to 2026

2

This Cultural Strategy is for the Dorset Council area of Dorset. The other unitary authority in 
Dorset – Bournemouth, Christchurch and Poole (BCP) will also have a new Cultural Strategy 
in place by the end
[...]
 2021 to 2026

18

A number of arts and cultural organisations in the county have signed up to the 
Culture Declares Emergency movement about creating real change and raising 
awareness of our Climate and Ecological Emergency.  

How will we measure impact?

How will we know if we are successfully delivering on the ambitions within this Cultural 
Strategy? How do we know if we are creating real change and social value for our 
communities through arts and culture and who will be holding us all to account?

The home of the Cultural Strategy will sit within a new framework – a new vehicle for 
driving the vision and supporting the delivery of the Cultural Strategy based on the model 
for a Cultural Compact. In 2019 Arts Council England (ACE) and the Department for Digital, 
Culture, Media and Sport (DCMS) supported the creation of 20 Cultural Compacts. These 
Compacts are cross sector partnerships designed to support the local cultural sector and 
enhance its contribution to the life of that place. 

Our new framework will consist of cross sector partners including representatives from the 
cultural sector (including freelancers and creatives), health, education, business, community 
and environment. This collaboration will ensure co-ordinated action to support the delivery 
of the ambitions within the strategy; sustain our cultural infrastructure, drive lasting social 
and economic benefits and leverage new resources.

Part of the role of this new framework is to commission and coordinate effective data 
capture and to share and promote the social and economic benefits that having the Cultural 
Strategy in place enables. 

Key to measuring success will be having effective ways of both benchmarking where we are 
currently and capturing data to know we have made a difference. It is proposed through this 
new framework, we will set the measurable indicators of success for the strategy (including 
leverage value, social impact measurements, increased sense of pride by lo
[...]
eople and Health Overview Committee
4 May 2021
Developing the Prevention Strategy 
supporting the Older People Carers Strategy
For Review and Consultation 
Portfolio Holder: Cllr L Miller, Adult Social Care and Health

Local Councillor(s):

Executive Director: V Broadhurst, Interim Executive Director of People - Adults
 

Report Author: Jeanette Young
Title: Interim Head of Commissioning & Improvement
Tel: 07876 347221
Email: jeanette.young@dorsetcc.gov.uk

Report Status:  Public

Recommendation:

That Members support the development of a preventative strategy supporting the 
development of the older people’s carers strategy.

Reason for Recommendation: 
  
Whilst preventative work is already underway, the development of a Prevention 
Strategy will allow greater focus on the resource and capacity required to 
pull current strands together to: 
 

 introduce interventions that have a proven track record elsewhere 
 enable a cost benefit analysis of interventions in Dorset 
 provide an evidence base for future opportunities 
 demonstrate improvement in wellbeing at individual and community level 
 Supports the development of the older people’s carers strategy which is critical 
for the reduction of high cost social care services

  

Page 63

Agenda Item 7



1. Executive Summary 

Prevention and preventative services can cover a range of approaches. Dorset is 
committed to create the right range of preventative services for the people of 
Dorset.  

This presentation explores:
 How we can prevent or delay the need for Adult Social Care services by a 

range of earlier support & information tools, 
 How we could reduce and delay further deterioration of existing 

conditions 
 And starts an early conversation regarding the potential for a developed 

prevention and carers strategy.

2. Financial Implications

As a developmental approach, we are yet to understand the cost implications or 
savings from the introduction wider preventative services

3. Well-being and Heal
[...]
ow we 

develop our carers strategy

• How can Councillors support the 

development of the prevention 

strategy and the carers strategy?

• We would welcome your thoughts 

and ideas.

P
age 75



P
age 76



People & Health Overview Committee
4th May 2021 
Prevent

For Recommendation to Council
Portfolio Holder: Cllr G Carr-Jones, Housing and Community Safety

Local Councillor(s): All

Executive Director: V Broadhurst, Interim Executive Director of People - Adults
 

Report Author: Andy Frost
Title: Service Manager for Community Safety (Strategic Lead)
Tel: 01305 224331
Email: andy.frost@dorsetcouncil.gov.uk

Report Status:  Public

Recommendations:

Members of the committee:

1. Consider and comment on the Council’s work on Prevent, including the 
Channel system.  This is to support the Council in its duty to have due regard 
to the need to prevent people from being drawn into terrorism.  Channel 
Panels are multi-agency practitioner groups that come together when 
someone is identified as being at risk of being drawn into extremism

2. Recommend to Full Council via the Audit and Governance Committee that 
Article 11 of the Council’s Constitution is amended to include the new 
statutory Channel Panel, its proposed membership and terms of reference.

3. Consider how to increase awareness of Prevent work amongst Dorset 
Councillors including by using the Prevent Elected Members Handbook 
published by the Home Office.

Reason for Recommendations:     

To ensure Dorset Council meets its statutory duties and expectations relating to 
Prevent. 

Page 77

Agenda Item 8



1. Executive Summary 

Section 26 of the Counter-Terrorism and Security Act 2015 places a duty on local 
authorities in the exercise of their functions, to have due regard to the need to 
prevent people from being drawn into terrorism. 

The Prevent Duty Guidance for England and Wales sets out requirements on 
local authorities to:

 Work in partnership to co-ordinate Prevent activity
 Assess the ris
[...]
ompleted 
relevant equality impact assessments on these.

8. Appendices

Appendix 1 – Channel Panel Terms of Reference and Membership

Appendix 2 – Home Office Prevent Elected Members Handbook

9. Background Papers

Home Office e-learning on Prevent - here

Prevent Duty Guidance - here

Channel Duty Guidance - here

Page 79

https://www.elearning.prevent.homeoffice.gov.uk/edu/screen1.html
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/prevent-duty-guidance
https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/964567/6.6271_HO_HMG_Channel_Duty_Guidance_v14_Web.pdf


Footnote:
Issues relating to financial, legal, environmental, economic and equalities 
implications have been considered and any information relevant to the decision is 
included within the report.

10. Introduction

10.1 Section 26 of the Counter-Terrorism and Security Act 2015 places a duty 
on local authorities in the exercise of their functions to have due regard to 
the need to prevent people from being drawn into terrorism. 

10.2 Requirements include working with partners, developing action plans, 
assessing risks, training staff and running Channel Panels.

11. Progress Against Duties

11.1 Officers assess progress against Prevent duties each year using the 
‘Home Office Prevent Duty Toolkit for Local Authorities’ as a guide. The 
latest assessment shows that Dorset Council is meeting its duties, though 
some work is ongoing and needs to be regularly updated. 

11.2 The risk assessment process is annual and action plans require regular 
monitoring and updating annually. Staff training is assessed and adapted 
as needed to ensure it meets the standards set by the Home Office. 
Safeguarding policies and procedures cover working with other agencies 
and organisations working with children.

11.3 The Council is required to ensure that publicly owned venues and 
resources do not provide a platform for extremists and are not used to 
disseminate extremist views. ICT
[...]
me.  

P
age 118



Page 119



Page 120


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	6 Cultural Strategy
	Appendix 1 Cultural Strategy
	Appendix 2
	Appendix 3
	Appendix 4
	Appendix 5 EqIA - Cultural Strategy 2021

	7 Developing the Prevention Strategy supporting the Older People Carers Strategy
	Developing the Prevention Strategy supporting the Older People Carers Strategy May 2021

	8 The Council's duties under Prevent
	Appendix 1 - Dorset Council Channel Panel Terms of Reference - FINAL
	Appendix 2 - Prevent Elected Members Handbook

	9 Committee's Forward Plan and Cabinet's Forward Plan
	PHO Forward Plan




Minutes of the meeting


PEOPLE AND HEALTH OVERVIEW COMMITTEE

MINUTES OF MEETING HELD ON TUESDAY 4 MAY 2021

Present: Cllrs Andrew Kerby (Chairman), Pauline Batstone (Vice-Chairman), 
Tony Alford, Pete Barrow, Toni Coombs, Ryan Holloway, Stella Jones, 
Beryl Ezzard, Rebecca Knox and Daryl Turner

Also present: Cllr Jon Andrews, Cllr Cherry Brooks, Cllr Ray Bryan, Cllr 
Graham Carr-Jones, Cllr Jill Haynes, Cllr Rob Hughes, Cllr Nick Ireland, Cllr 
Laura Miller, Cllr Jon Orrell, Cllr Mike Parkes, Cllr Bill Pipe, Cllr Molly Rennie, Cllr 
Jane Somper and Cllr Andrew Starr

Officers present (for all or part of the meeting):
Andrew Billany (Corporate Director of Housing, Dorset Council), Vivienne 
Broadhurst (Interim Executive Director - People Adults), Eryl Doust (Project 
Manager), Andy Frost (Community Safety and Drug Action Manager), Lesley 
Hutchinson (Corporate Director for Adults Commissioning), Theresa Leavy 
(Executive Director of People - Children), Paul Rutter (Service Manager for 
Leisure Services), Steve Veevers (Corporate Director Operations, Adult Care), 
Jeanette Young (Interim Head of Commissioning & Improvement) and Fiona King 
(Senior Democratic Services Officer)

Hannah Baker and Hazel Province from the Arts Development Company were 
also in attendance.

38.  Apologies

There were no apologies for absence.

39.  Declarations of Interest

No declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests were made at the meeting.

40.  Minutes

The minutes of the meetings held on 4 March 2021 were agreed as a correct 
record and would be signed by the Chairman at a later date.

41.  Public Participation

There were no submissions from town or parish councils or from members of 
the public.

42.  Questions from Members

There were no questions received from Councillors.



2

43.  Cultural Strategy

The Committee considered the Cultural Strategy for the Dorset Council area 
that had been developed in a collaborative way; one that gave stakeholders 
the opportunity to influence its development and shape the ambitions and 
priorities. The cultural strategy would sit within a new framework, one that 
would drive the vision and support the delivery.

The Portfolio Holder for Customer and Community Services advised members 
this would be an important document that would allow other organisations to 
utilise the agreements of the democratically elected body to chase further 
inward funding.  It was a working flexible document and highlighted that the 
Natural Environment was a hugely important part of the culture in Dorset.

Areas of discussion
The importance of publicising local events to encourage tourism. No mention 
of the Sturminster Newton Cheese Festival which attracted huge crowds.
With regards to the ‘Heritage’ paragraph confirmation which Sturminster was 
needed.
Concern the message of what the document was about had been lost.
Very ambitious document, concern how it would all be achieved within the 
timescale. 
Specifics would evolve into an action plan over the 5 year duration.
A Health and Wellbeing Impact Assessment was needed before the final sign 
off.
The importance of drawing out the impacts across the Health Service.
Confusion how the strategy would be performance managed. The importance 
of getting all the partners on board to ensure all were delivering on the 
strategy was highlighted.
Welcome the involvement of young people and schools at an early stage.

Members were reminded that this Strategy was about Dorset Council helping 
other organisations collaborate and empowering other organisations to deliver 
the outcomes, 99% of which would be delivered by partners.

Decisions
1. That the Dorset’s Cultural Strategy 2021-2026 be supported and 

recommended to Cabinet for adoption.

2. That officers work with Arts Council England, the Arts Development 
Company and key stakeholders to develop a Cultural Compact type 
framework that will enable the work of the strategy to be fulfilled and 
effectively managed, and this be recommended to Cabinet for approval.

Reasons for Decisions 
A cultural strategy helped to increase the opportunities of securing new 
investment into Dorset and maximise the leverage value of the council’s own 
investment in arts, heritage and culture. This cultural strategy will be the 
foundation on which Dorset Council will set its own funding criteria, ensuring 



3

that all grant recipients are contributing to the priorities and ambitions of the 
plan. 

The strategy will also play a key role in the recovery of the sector. It will not 
only inform how Dorset Council will support the sector in the future, but it will 
set out a united direction for culture in our county for other stakeholders, 
funders, cross sector partners, Parish and Town Councils, organisations and 
individuals. A collaborative approach to cultural provision will directly benefit 
our communities, visitors, and the local economy.

A framework, in the shape of a Cultural Compact will nurture a cross sector 
partnership designed to support the local cultural sector and enhance its 
contribution to the life of that place. Such a collaboration will facilitate co-
ordinated action to support the delivery of the ambitions within the strategy; 
sustain our cultural infrastructure, drive lasting social and economic benefits 
and leverage new resources.

44.  Developing the Prevention Strategy supporting the Older People 
Carers Strategy

The Committee considered a report which highlighted the range of 
approaches that prevention and preventative services could cover in order to 
create the right range of preventative services for the people of Dorset.  
 
Areas of discussion
Importance of joint working.
Working with partners and avoiding any duplication.
Financial input.
Practical arrangements for supporting carers.
Consider changing name from Prevention Strategy to avoid confusion with 
Prevent work.
Facilitating discussions with people before they become carers.
Child Carers highlighted.
Work of the Primary Care Networks highlighted and the work to engage with 
them.
Partnership approach
Home First Model highlighted 
Consideration of a workshop in the near future, to focus on carers, inviting 
members and stakeholders and then to report back again with further details.
Concern around the hospital offer around hospital discharges, officers were 
looking to ensure there was a more joined up approach. A Workshop on this 
area for members would be welcomed.
Concern around people having difficulty getting through to the Council on the 
telephone. Officers undertook to review this.
Communication with health services highlighted as sometimes chaotic.

Decision
1. That the development of a preventative strategy supporting the 
development of the older people’s carers strategy be supported.
2. That a workshop on the strategy be arranged.
3. That a workshop on hospital discharges be arranged.



4

Reasons for Decisions 
Whilst preventative work is already underway, the development of a 
Prevention Strategy will allow greater focus on the resource and capacity 
required to pull current strands together to: 
 
Introduce interventions that had a proven track record elsewhere;
Enable a cost benefit analysis of interventions in Dorset ;
Provide an evidence base for future opportunities;
Demonstrate improvement in wellbeing at individual and community level; and
Support the development of the older people’s carers strategy which was 
critical for the reduction of high cost social care services.

45.  The Council's duties under Prevent

The Committee considered a report which set out the requirements on local 
authorities in respect of The Prevent Duty Guidance for England and Wales.

Areas of discussion
Extremism can be an issue anywhere, including here in Dorset.
Training – much was dictated by central government and was delivered via 
Home Office online training. Prevent training was mandatory for officers and 
had been part of the member induction training. Link to the virtual training 
would be sent to members.
Might be useful to run as a regular training event.
Inclusion of communities highlighted.
Reference to the links between hate crime and Prevent. Officers worked 
closely with Dorset Police on hate crime issues.
The Channel Panel membership was further explained.
The opportunity for greater visibility of the Prevent Duty when the report was 
presented to Full Council for adoption.

Decisions
1. Members considered and commented on the Council’s work on Prevent, 

including the Channel system.  This was to support the Council in its duty 
to have due regard to the need to prevent people from being drawn into 
terrorism.  Channel Panels were multi-agency practitioner groups that 
came together when someone was identified as being at risk of being 
drawn into extremism.

2. That members of the Audit and Governance Committee be asked to 
amend Article 11 of the Council’s Constitution to include the new statutory 
Channel Panel, its proposed membership and terms of reference.

3. Members considered how to increase awareness of Prevent work 
amongst Dorset Councillors including by using the Prevent Elected 
Members Handbook published by the Home Office.

Reason for Decisions
To ensure Dorset Council met its statutory duties and expectations relating to 
Prevent.



5

46.  Committee's Forward Plan and Cabinet's Forward Plan

The Committee considered its Forward Plan and that of the Cabinet.

Following a discussion about the Integrated Care System Plan the Executive 
Director for People, Adults undertook to speak with the Chairman of the 
Dorset Health and Wellbeing Board outside of the meeting to find the best 
route to ensure engagement and understanding for elected members.

47.  Urgent Items

There were no urgent items of business.

48.  Exempt Business

There were no exempt items.

Duration of meeting: 10.00  - 11.50 am

Chairman


